

Duke Energy DEC41B | 550 South Tryon Street Charlotte, NC 28202

> Mailing Address: DEC41B | PO Box 1321 Charlotte, NC 28201

April 16, 2015

Rio Grande City Consolidate Independent School District Joel Trigo Jr., Superintendent Fort Ringold Rio Grande City, TX 78582

RE: Agreement for Limitation of Appraised Value of Property for School District Maintenance and Operation Taxes by and between Duke Energy Renewables Wind, LLC and Rio Grande City Consolidated Independent School District dated December 12, 2011 (known as Rio Grande CISD Agreement)

Dear Mr. Trigo,

Pursuant to Section 8.4 of the Rio Grande CISD Agreement, this letter shall serve as written notice that Duke Energy Renewables Wind, LLC, as the original applicant under the Rio Grande CISD Agreement, has fully assigned the Rio Grande CISD Agreement to Los Vientos Windpower III LLC ("LV III"), Los Vientos Windpower IV LLC ("LV IV"), and Los Vientos Windpower V LLC ("LV V").

The Assignment fully assigns the Rio Grande CISD Agreement to LV III, LV IV, and LV V to the fullest extent necessary to allow LV III, LV IV, and LV V to utilize the full limitation on appraised value and tax limitation amount granted under the Rio Grande CISD Agreement on the qualified investment and qualified property constructed in the reinvestment zone owned by LV III, LV IV, and LV V. With the assignment LV III, LV IV, and LV V has retained all rights, titles and interests in the Rio Grande CISD Agreement to allow LV III, LV IV, and LV V utilize the full limitation on appraised value and tax limitation amount granted under the Rio Grande CISD Agreement.

The allocable share of the Rio Grande CISD Agreement limitation on appraised value and tax limitation amount shall be 43.56% to LV III, 32.88% to LV IV, and 23.56% to LV V of the \$10 million of limitation. The allocable share of the \$10 million limitation shall be \$4,355,926 for LV III, \$3,287,853 for LV IV, and \$2,356,221 for LV IV.

As part of the assignment, LV III, LV IV, and LV V has accepted the full assignment of the qualified property and assumed all of the conditions and obligations as the original applicant, Duke Energy Renewables Wind, LLC, under the Rio Grande CISD Agreement.

This letter shall also serve as a notice stating the company name, tax identification number and contact information. The following information should be used for LV III, LV IV, and LV V.

Name: Los Vientos Windpower III, LLC

Texas Taxpayer #: 32055131646

Address: Property Tax Department

550 South Tryon St. (DEC41B)

Charlotte, NC 28202

Name: Los Vientos Windpower IV, LLC

Texas Taxpayer #: 32051737321

Address: Property Tax Department

550 South Tryon St. (DEC41B)

Charlotte, NC 28202

Name: Los Vientos Windpower V, LLC

Texas Taxpayer #: 32051737255

Address Property Tax Department

550 South Tryon St. (DEC41B)

Charlotte, NC 28202

Please contact me by phone with any questions at (704) 382-1119 or at the mailing address previously given.

Thanks,

Shawn Pittman

Tax Manager

CC: Mali Hanley of Moak, Casey, & Associates

## 7190 1093 0300 0001 7225

\$0.45

\$2.95

\$2.35

\$0.00

\$5.75

Batch #: 1794

**Rio Grande CISD** 

Joel Trigo Jr., Superintendent

Fort Fingold

Rio Grande City, TX 78582

Code: DEC41B Djones Code2: Rio Grande CISD 772's



RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Joel Trigo Jr., Superintendent Rio Grande City, TX 78582 Rio Grande CISD Fort Fingold

Article #: 71901093030000017225 Date/Time: 4/15/2015 9:31:12 AM Code2: Rio Grande CISD 772's Code: DEC41B Djones

Batch #: 1794

Internal File #:

Internal Code #:

Batch #: 1794

**Rio Grande CISD** Joel Trigo Jr., Superintendent **Fort Fingold** Rio Grande City, TX 78582

7190 1093 0300 0001 7225

Code: DEC41B Djones Code2: Rio Grande CISD 772's



**Duke Energy Corporation** 550 S Tryon St **DEC41B Jones** Charlotte, NC 28202